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No. 42, S.]. [Published June 6, 1945. 

CHAPTER 240. 

AN ACT to creatc 218.05 of tl{e statutes, relating to the regula, 
tion of community currency exchanges and providing a p~m­
alty. 

The people of the state of IT'iscons1:n, represented 1>n senate ({end 
assem,bly, do enact as follows: 

218.05 of the statutes is created to read: 
218.05 COMMUNITY CURRENCY EXCIIANGES. (1) DEFINI­

TIONS. 'As used in this section: 
(a) "Commission J' means the state banking c~mmiss'ioll. 
(1)) "Community currency exchange' J means any person, firm, 

association, partnership or corporation, except banl{s incorpo,­
rated uncleI' the lmvs of this state :-mil national banks organized 
pursuant to the laws o£ the United States, .and any credit union 
operating under Chapter 186, Wisconsin Statutes, which has or 
sllall obtain a certificate of authority from the Banking Oom­
mission of ,Yiscollsin to engage in the business and {unctions 
herein set forth, eng'aged in the business of and providing facili­
ties for cashing checks, drafts, money orders and all other· evi­
dences of money acceptable to such community 'currency ex­
change for a fee 01' service charge, or' other consideration, or en­
gaged in the business of selling 01' issuing money orders under Ilis 
or their or its name 01' any other money ordcrs (other than United 
State~ Post Office money orders, American Express moncy orders, 
l?ostal Telegraph mOllcy ordcrs, or' Western Union money ordcrs), 
or engaged in both such businesses. Nothing in this ,section shall 
be held to appJy to any-person, firm, association, partnership or 
corporation engaged in the busineRs of ti'a.nsp0rting for hire, 
bullion, currency, securities, negotiable or non-negotiable docu­
ments, jewels 01' other property of great monetary value, nor to 
filly person, firm, aSRociatiol1, partnership 01' corporation ,engaged 
in the busilless of selling tangible personal property at retail nor 
to any p~n'son licensed to practice a profession or licensed to en­
gage hl any business in this state, who, in the course of such. 
business 01' profession anel, as (111 incident thereto, cflshes checks, 
drafts, money o1'qe1's or other evidences of money. 

(2) LICENSES REQUIRED. After .Tnly 1, 1945, no person, 
firm, association, partnership or corporation shall engage in the 
business of a· community currency exchange without first secmr-
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i-ng a lieense to do so from the comuli-88ioll as required by this 
section. 

(3) LICENSES; APPLICATIONS; FEES; nOND. (it) 
Application for such license shall be in, writing, under oath, Oll 

a form to be prescribed by the commission. Each application 
shall contain the following information: 

1. The full name and address (both of residence and place of 
business) of the applicant, and if the applicant is a partnership 
or association, of every member thereof, and the name a.nd busi­
ness address if the applieant is a corporation. 

2. 'rhe county and mUl~icipality, viTitll street and number, if 
any, where the community currency exchange is to be conducted; 
and 

3. Snch Qther information ax the commission 'may require. 
(b) Such application sball be accompanie.d by a fee of $100 

which fee shall be for the cost of investigating the applicant. 
Wben the application has been approved by tlie commission and 
the applicant so achrised, an additional sum of $50 as an annual 
license fee for a period tenninating on the last day of the cur­
rent calendar yea!' shall be paid to the commission by the appli­
cant. The license fee for an applicant ·applying for a license 
after July 1 of any year ,hal! be $25 for the balance of sucl).year. 

(c) Before any license sIutll be issued to a community cur­
rency exchange the applicant I?hall file anuuaUy -with and have 
approved by the- commission a surety bond) issued by a handing 
eompany 01' insurance company HuthoriJ.'Jed to do business in this 
state in tIle principal sum of $5,000. Such bond shan run to the 
state of \¥isconsin and shall be for the- benefit of any creditors 
of such community currency exchange fOl' any liability incurred 
011 any money orders issued by the community currency exchRuge' 
and any lia.bility for any sum or sums due to any payec of any 
check, draft or lp.0ney order left with the community cnrrency 
exchang'e for coUectio:n, an<l also for ,any pe~alties that may be 
imposed hereundcr. If the commi!:lsioll shall finel at any time 
the bond is insecure 01' exhausted or otherwise doubtful, an addi­
tional bond in like amount to he approved ~~r the commission shall 
be filed by the licensee within 30 day.": after written demand 
therefor by the commission. 

(4) I,ICENSES; TSSUANCE; DENIAL. If the commission 
sball finc1 after invcstigation tbat the applicant is (a) trust­
worthy and -~'eputableJ (b) that he has business experience quali-
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fying h!Ip to c0J111)eteptly conduct) operate, own, or become asso-' 
Giated with a community currency exchange, (c) that he has a 
good business 'reputation and is worthy ,of _ a license, 'the com­
mission shall issue to the applicant qualifying hereunder, a 
license to' operate a community currency exchange at the location 
specifiecl in the application, which lice;nse shall remain in full 
force and effect until it is surrendered by the licensee or revoked 
by the commission. If the commission shall not 89 find, it shall 
not issue such license and shall notify the applicant of such 
denial, retaining the $25 investigation fee to cover the cost <?f 
irwestigating the applicant. The commission shall approve or 
deny every application within 30 days from the filing thereof. 
No application ~hall be clenier1 H11less the applicant has had 
notice' of a hearing on said application and an opportunity to 
be heard tl{crcon. If the application i~ denied, the commission 
shail, within 20 days thcreafter, prepare and keep 011 file 'in its 
office a 'written or~ler of denial '"hich shall contain its findings' 
with. respect thereto and the reasons supporting the denial, and 
shan mail a copy thereof to the applicant at the address set fm·th 

'in the applicatioll, within 5 days after the filing of such order. 

(5) FORBIDDEN TO ACT AS DEPOSITORY. No commu­
nity cnrrency, exchange shall be permitted to accept money or 
evidences of money as a deposit to be returned to the depositor 
or upon the depositor's order; and no community currency ex~ 
changc shall b~ permitted to act as bailee or agent for persons, 
'firms, partnerships, associations 01' corporations to hold money 
or evidences thereof or the proceeds therefrom for tHe usc and 
benefit of the owners thereof and deliver snch money 01' proceeds 
ot evi,dence of money npon request or direction of such owner' or 
O\vners. > Nothing contained herein sha.ll prevent a community 
currency exchange from issuing money orders. 

(6) INSURANCE. Every applicant for a license hcrcunclcr 
shall, after hiR application for a license has been appl'ovec1, sub­
mit a policy or poJicics of insurance to be approved by the ,com~ 
mission, issued by an insurance company or indemnity company 
authorized to do hilsiness under the laws' of this state, which 
shall insure the applicant against loss by burglary, larceney, 
robbery, forgCl'y or embe'7,7,lement in a printdpal sum as may be 
determined from time to time by the commission. A,BY such 

'policy or poHcies, with respect to forgery, ma'y carry a condition 



LAWS m' WISCONSIN-CR. 240 367 

that the community currency exchange assumeS the first $50 of 
each claim thereunder. 

(7) FUND MAINTAINED. Each community cuaency ex­
change shall have, at all times, a minimum of ,$1,000 of its OVi'U 

cash funds ava.ila,ble for the uses and purposes of its business 
and said millhllum S11m shall be exclusive of and in addition to 
funds recei'ved for exchange or transfer; and in addition thereto 
each such licensee shall at all times have Oll hand an a,mount of 
liquid funds sufficicnt to pay on demand all outstanding money 
orders isslled by it. 

(8) 02'IIER BUSINESS FORBIDDEN. A community ClU'­

rency exchange shall not be conducted as a department of anotljer 
business., It must be an entity, financed and conducted as ,a sep­
arate business unit. This shall not prevent a community cur­
rency exchange from leasing a part or the premises of another 
business fOl' the condu,ct of this business on the same premises; 
provided, that 'no community currency exchange shall be con­
ducted Oil the same premises with a business whose chief SOlU'ce 
of revenue is derived from the sale of alcoholic liquor for con­
sumption on the premises. This subsection shall'not apply when 

. such other business is subject to any statute wlli.cl~ provides ror 
supervision and examination by the commission. 

(9) 'fOKENS. No community currency exchange shall issue 
token~ 'to be used in lieu of money for the purchase ,of g'oods or 
services from a.ny' enterprise, 

(10) LICENSES; POSTING; ASSIGNl\mNT; NUMBER; 
CHANGE OF LOCATION. ,(a) Such license shall state the 
name of the licensee and the address at which the business is to 
be conducted. Such license 'shaUbe kept conspicuously posted 
in the place of business of the licensee and shall not be transfer­
able or assignable. 

(b) No more than one place of business shall be maintained 
under the same license, but the commi.ssion may issue more than 
one'license to the same .licensee upon the compliance with the 
provisions of this section governing an original issuance of a 
license, for each new license, 

(c) Whenever a licensee shall wish to change his placc of busi­
ness to any location other than that originally set fortb in his 
license, he shall give written notice thereof- to the commission' 
and if the chang'e isappl'oved the commission shall attach to the 
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license, in writing, a rider stating the llCW address 01' location of 
the community 'currency exchange. 

(11) RENE,V AL. JiJvel'Y licellsee shall, on or 'before Decem-' 
bel' 20, pay to tilC cOlllmisNioll the sum of $50 as an 31lllUa.lliccnsc 
fee for the next succeeding .calendar year and shall at the same' 
time file with the commissioll the annnal bond and insurance 
policy 01' policies in the same a.mount a.nd of the same character 
as required by subsections (3) (e) and (6), 

(12) REVOCATION; SURRENDER;'NOTIUE. (a) The 
comlliissioll may, upon 10 days notice to the licensee by mail' 
directed, to the licensee at the adeh'css set forth in the license, 
stating the contemplated action and ~n general the grounds there­
for, al1c1 upon reasonable opportunity to be hea.rd prior to such 
Hction, revoke any license issued hereunder if it shall find that: 

1. 1'he licensee has' failed to pay the' annual license fee or to 
maiutain in effect the required bond or insurance 'poiicy or poli­
cies or to comply with HUY order, decision, 01' finding of the 
commiss,ioll made pursuant to this section. 

2. The l~censee has violated a~y provision of this section 01' 

any regula.tion or, direction made by the commission under this 
section. I 

3. Any fact or condition exists which, if it had existecLat the 
time of the original application for such license, would hirve \\'a1'­
ranted the commission in refusing the jssuance of the licens~. 

(b) The commission may revoke only the particular license 
I ",vith respect to which grOlHlds for revocation IDay occur oi' exist. 

01' if it shall find that such grounds for revocation arc of general 
application to an offices or to lllore thHl1 one- office operated by 
~uch licensee, it lllay revoke all of the l~censes issued to such 
licensee or such number of licenses to ,vhieh such grounds apply. 

(c) A licensee may sllrrender any'license by delivering to the 
commission written notice that he surrenders such license, but 
~mch .snrrenc1,er shall not affect such licensee's civil or. criminal 
liability for acts committed prior to such surrendel', 01' affect his 
hond, or entitle such licensee to a. ret.urll of any part of the annual 
license fee. ' 

(c1) Every license iss~led hereunder sha.ll i'emain in force until 
t.he same has been surrendered or revoked in accordance with 
t.his section, but the commission may on its own motion issue new 
licenses to a licensee whose license or licenses shall ha.ve been 
revoked if no fact or c.onc1ition then exists which clearly, would 
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have warranted the commission in refusing originally the issuance 
of such license under this section. 

(e) No license shall he rcvolw" lIn til the licensee has had 
notice of a hearing thereon .. mel an opportunity to be heal'd. 'Vhen , 
any license is so revoked, the cOllllnistdon shall within 20 days 

. thereafter, prepare and keep on file in its office, a written order 
or decision of revocation which shall con~~in its findings with 
respect thereto and tIle reaSOllS supporting the .reyocation and 
shaIl send by mail a copy thereof to the licensee at the address set 
forth in the license within 5 days after the filing in its office of 
such order, finding or decision. 

(13) JUDICIAL REVIEW. Any licensee dissatisfied with 
any -order of the commission made under this section may have a 
review thereof as provided in chapter 227. 

(14) ANNUAL REPORT; EXAMINATION. Each licensee 
shall annually, on or _before February 15, file a report with the 
commission (which shan be used only for the official purposes 
of the commission) giving' such relevant information as the com­
mission may reasonably require concerning, and for the purpose 
of examining, the business and operations during the preceding 
calendar year of each licensed place of business conducted by 
such licensee within the state. Such report shall be made nnder 
oath and shall be in the form prescl'ibed by the commission. The 
commission may at any time and at least once in each year investi­
gate the community currency exchange business of any licensee 
and of every person, partnership, association and corporation 
"rho or which shall be engaged in the business of operating a 
commllnity currency_ exchange. For that purpose, the commis­
sion shall have free a'ccess to the offices and places of business 
and to such records of all snch persons, :fi nus, partnerships, asso­
ciations and corporations and to the officers and directors thereof 
'that sha11. relate to such community currency exchange business. 
The commission may require the attendance for examination 
unc1er,oath of all persons whose testimony it may require relative 
to such business, and in such cases the cOlllmissioll, or any quali-

, :fied representative of the commission, may administer oaths to 
all such persons called as ,vitncsses, and tIle commission, or it~ 

renresentative, may conduct such examinations, and there shall 
be paid to the commission h~y the licensee for each examination 
a fee of $20 for each day or part thereof required to conduct the 
examination. 

Approved Jlme 4, 1945. 




